

State of Indiana
Lake County Superior Court - Civil Division Room No. Five

Jeff Nicholson, Douglas Grimes, Greg Serbon, and Cheree Calabro,

Plaintiffs

v.

City of Gary, Indiana; City of Gary Common Council; Herbert Smith, Jr., Rebecca L. Wyatt, Michael L. Prothro, Mary Brown, Carolyn D. Rogers, Linda Barnes Caldwell, LaVetta Sparks-Wade, Ronald Brewer, and Ragen Hatcher, in their official capacities as City of Gary Common Council Members; and **Karen Freeman-Wilson,** in her official capacity as City of Gary Mayor,

Defendants

Cause No. 45D05-1802-MI-00014
SPECIAL JUDGE Nanette K. Raduenz

(formerly Cause No. 45C01-1712-MI-00347
in the Lake Circuit Court, Crown Point, Indiana; transferred after recusal)

**Plaintiffs' Summary-Judgment Reply and
Opposition Memorandum**

Dale Lee Wilcox, IN #19627-10
dwilcox@irli.org
Sarah R. Rehberg, MD #1101070004*
srehberg@irli.org
Executive Director and General Counsel
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
202/232-5590 telephone
202/464-3590 facsimile
* Temporary Admission

James Bopp, Jr., IN #2838-84
jboppjr@aol.com
Richard E. Coleson, IN #11527-70
rcoleson@bopplaw.com
Corrine L. Youngs, IN #32725-49
cyoungs@bopplaw.com
Courtney Turner Milbank, IN #32178-29
cmilbank@bopplaw.com
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile

Table of Contents

Introduction.	1
Facts.	3
Argument.	5
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Ordinance..	6
II. Federal Law Protects Hoosiers with Immigration Laws...	7
III. Chapter 18.2 Preempts Local Law and Bans Noncompliance with Federal Law...	23
IV. Gary’s Ordinance Violates Chapter 18.2..	41
A. Defendants Knowingly and Intentionally Enacted the Ordinance...	42
B. Count I: Ordinance § 26-52 Violates Chapter 18.2...	43
C. Count II: Ordinance § 26-55 Violates Chapter 18.2..	47
D. Count III: Ordinance § 26.58(c) Violates Chapter 18.2..	50
E. Count IV: Ordinance § 26.59 Violates Chapter 18.2..	53
V. Gary’s Constitutional Insinuations About Chapter 18.2 Are Meritless...	54
A. Chapter 18.2 Isn’t Preempted...	54
B. Chapter 18.2 Doesn’t Violate the Fourth Amendment..	57
1. Under the Special Needs Doctrine, Federal Authorities Can Constitution- ally Arrest and Detain Individuals Suspected of Being in the United States Illegally...	58
2. States Do Not Violate the Fourth Amendment by Assisting the Federal Government in Detaining Individuals Thought To Be in the United States Illegally...	62
a. Under 8 U.S.C. 1357(g)(10)(B), State and Local Jurisdictions May Cooperate with ICE Officials in Detaining Aliens..	63
b. State and Local Officials Are Entitled To Rely on Probable Cause De- terminations Made by the Federal Government in Detainer Requests..	65
C. Chapter 18.2 Doesn’t Violate the Tenth Amendment.	67
1. The Tenth Amendment Doesn’t Affect Indiana’s Chapter 18.2..	67
2. Controlling Precedent Allows What Federal Law Requires..	68
D. Chapter 18.2 Doesn’t Violate the Due Process Clause.	70
VI. Injunctions Are Required for Knowing and Willful Violations, Without More..	72
VII. A Mandate Should Issue Requiring the Notice Mandated by IC 5-2-18.2-7..	74
Conclusion.	75
Appendix: Relevant Indiana, Federal & Local Laws...	76

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Laird</i> , 622 N.E.2d 912 (Ind. 1993).....	9
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Au Yi Lau v. INS</i> , 445 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1971).	62
<i>Blackie’s House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo</i> , 659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	59
<i>Bologna v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 429 (Cal. App. 2011). . .	11, 17-19
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).	60
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998).	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	70
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).	39, 56
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 744 (W.D. Tex. 2017).	1
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , No. 17-50762, slip op. at 3 (5th Cir. Mar. 13, 2018).	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. U.S.</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2nd Cir.1999).	11-17
<i>Comm. for Immigrant Rights v. Cty. of Sonoma</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 1177, 197-99 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	5
<i>Day v. State</i> , 57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016).	9-10
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).	58, 61
<i>ESPN v. Univ. of Notre Dame Police Dep’t</i> , 62 N.E.3d 1192 (Ind. 2016).	8, 11
<i>Foremost Life Ins. Co. v. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 409 N.E. 2d 1092, 1095 (Ind. 1980).....	2, 8
<i>George P. Todd Funeral Home v. Estate of Beckner</i> , 663 N.E.2d 786 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996). . .	21
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 US 518 (1972).....	33
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S 580 (1952).....	62

<i>Hendricks County Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Barlow</i> , 656 N.E.2d 481 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).	9
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).	71
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).	70
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).	60
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Ga. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (N.D. Ga. 2001).	61
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen</i> , No. 3:04- 0613, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26507 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 28, 2004).	61
<i>Lopez-Aquilar v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff’s Dept.</i> , No. 116CV02457SEBTAB, 2017 WL 5634965 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 7, 2017).	33
<i>Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).	60
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).	60
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).	60
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).	68
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).	59
<i>People v. Xirum</i> , 993 N.Y.S.2d 627 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014).	66
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).	68-69
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).	68
<i>Saldivar v. Sessions</i> , 877 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2017).	16-167, 19, 28
<i>Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).	64
<i>Simon v. Auburn, Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 519 N.E.2d 205, 210 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988)	1-2, 8, 11, 19, 21, 43
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).	60
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).	69
<i>State ex rel. Cittadine v. Indiana Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 790 N.E.2d 978 (Ind. 2003).	74

<i>State v. Somfleth</i> , 492 P.2d 808 (Or. Ct. App. 1972).....	66
<i>Steinle v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 944 (N.D. Cal. 2017). . .	11, 16-18, 28
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	59
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Longoria</i> , 831 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2016).	72
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).	65
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).	60
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 781 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2015).....	65
<i>United States v. Portillo-Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>United States v. Quintana</i> , 623 F.3d 1237 (8th Cir. 2010).	64
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).	71
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	60

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

6 U.S.C. 202.....	59
6 U.S.C. 291.....	59
6 U.S.C. 557.....	59
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).	59
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(3).	59
8 U.S.C. 1226(a).	59
8 U.S.C. 1231.....	59
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	61
8 U.S.C. 1357(g).	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1373.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1644.....	<i>passim</i>

10 U.S.C. 808.....	66
18 U.S.C. 2721.....	68
18 U.S.C. 2725.....	68
City of Gary Ordinance 9100	<i>passim</i>
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act of 1994.	68
IC 5-2-18.2.....	<i>passim</i>
IC 5-2-18.2-3.	<i>passim</i>
IC 5-2-18.2-4.	<i>passim</i>
IC 5-2-18.2-5.	2, 6, 72
IC 5-2-18.2-6.	1-2, 42, 46, 70, 72
IC 5-2-18.2-7.	<i>passim</i>
IC 36-1-3-5.....	2, 41
Immigration and Nationality Act.....	10, 16, 58
Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act (1970).	65
Tex. Gov. Code § 752.053(a)-(b).....	33-34
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1, 49, 57-67
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	1, 56, 67-70
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	1, 23 n.18, 25, 36, 38, 70-72
U.S. Const. art. VI, para.2.	1, 14, 55, 65

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).	28
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).	16, 19
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-725.	12, 14, 20

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/>. 13, 28

Matthew O’Brien, Spencer Raley & Jack Martin, *The Fiscal Burden of Illegal Immigration on United States Taxpayers* (2017) (Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform Report). 62

S. Rep. No. 104-249. 10, 13, 16

Statement of Interest on Behalf of the United States, *El Cenizo*, No. 5:17-cv-00404-OLG, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140309 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 30 2017). 7, 22, 38, 58
